Nos. 00-70014; 0070734; and 00-70822

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER, et al., Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *Respondent*.

Petition for Review of Agency Action by the United States Environmental Protection Agency

BRIEF OF THE THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, THE AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION, THE ASSOCIATION OF METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE AGENCIES, AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FLOOD AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AGENCIES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT EPA'S PETITION FOR REHEARING

David W. Burchmore Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P. 4900 Key Tower 127 Public Square Cleveland, OH 44114-1304 (216) 479-8500 **Charles R. McElwee II Squire, Sanders & Dempsey LLP** One Maritime Plaza Suite 300 San Francisco, CA 94111-3492 (415) 954-0200

Attorneys for the Amici Curiae

March 6, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pages	, ,
ABLE OF AUTHORITIESii	i
NTRODUCTION1	-
RGUMENT2	2
I. The Majority Opinion Conflicts with the Plain Language Of Clean Water Act § 402(p) and with this Court's Prior Decisions	2
II. The Majority's Reading of the Phase II Regulations Is Inconsistent with the Clean Water Act and this Court's Precedent	5
ONCLUSION9)
ERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	-
ERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12)
PPENDIX	ŀ

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Pages

Ackels v. EPA, 7 F.3d 862 (9 th Cir. 1993)5
Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner, 197 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1999)passim
In re: Storm Water Discharge Permit for the Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System of Anchorage, Alaska, NPDES Appeal No. 99-1 (U.S. EPA, Env. Appeals Board Nov. 23, 1999)
In the Matter of Building Industry Association of San Diego County et al., Order WQ 2001-15 (Calif. SWRCB Nov. 15, 2001), 2001 Cal. ENV LEXIS 169
<i>Oklahoma v. EPA</i> , 908 F.2d 595 (10 th Cir. 1990)5
Mississippi River Revival, Inc. v. City of St. Paul, No. 01-1887 (D. Minn. Dec. 2, 2002), 2002 U.S. Dist LEXIS 25384
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA, 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992) passim

STATUTES

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq.

33 U.S.C. § 13	311 [CWA § 301]	7
33 U.S.C. § 13	312 [CWA § 302]5,	7
33 U.S.C. § 13	316 [CWA § 306]	5
33 U.S.C. § 13	317 [CWA § 307]5,	7
33 U.S.C. § 13	318 [CWA § 308]5,	7
33 U.S.C. § 13	342(a) [CWA § 402(a)]5,	7

33 U.S.C. § 1342(p) [CWA § 402(p)]	5, 7, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3) [CWA § 402(p)(3)]	4, 5, 6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(6) [CWA § 402(p)(6)]	5, 6
33 U.S.C. § 1343 [CWA § 403]	5
33 U.S.C. § 1345 [CWA § 405]	7

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. Part 122 – EPA Administered Permit Programs: The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

40 C.F.R. § 122.34(f)	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.41-49	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(a)	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(b)	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(e)	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(k)	8

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Federal Register

63 Fed. Reg. 1536 (January 9, 1998)	8
64 Fed. Reg. 68722 (December 8, 1999)	5, 8
65 Fed. Reg. 30886 (May 15, 2000)	8
